2024	 2023
							   RM	 RM

Denominated in USD
Cash and bank balances					   948	 -

Denominated in CNY
Cash and bank balances					   954	 -

Denominated in IDR
Other payables						   (5,594,084)	 -

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/equity with regards to the Group and Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD, RM/CNY and RM/IDR exchange rate (2023: RM/
USD and RM/CNY) assuming all other things being equal.

	 A +/-1% (2023: +/-1%) change in the RM/USD, RM/CNY and RM/IDR exchange rate at the reporting is
deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on average market volatility in
exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

	 The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group and Company’s foreign currency financial instruments
held at each reporting date that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates. If the RM had
strengthened/weakened against the USD, CNY and IDR then the impact would be as follows:-

		  Impact on profit/equity
		  Increase/(Decrease)

							   +1%	 -1%
							   RM	 RM

Group
RM/USD
2024			   			   (731,633)	 731,633
2023						   (1,042,295)	 1,042,295

RM/CNY
2024			   			   (59,477)	 59,477
2023			   			   (23,767)	 23,767

ABOUT US LEADERSHIP AND PEOPLE PERFORMANCE REVIEW
PT RESOURCES HOLDINGS BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2024118

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

26.2	 Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

26.2.4	Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

		  Impact on profit/equity
		  Increase/(Decrease)

							   +1%	 -1%
							   RM	 RM

Company
RM/USD
2024						   (9)	 9

RM/CNY
2024						   (10)	 10

RM/IDR
2024						   55,941	 (55,941)

26.3	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

	 The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company at